PRIVATE ANNUITY CONTRACT

BETWEEN

DAVID L. SMITH & LYNN A. SMITH, AS TRANSFERORS

AND

THE DAVID L. & LYNN A. SMITH IRREVOCABLE TRUST
U/A DATED AUGUST 31, 2004, TRANSFEREE |

setekeksekicokkoksekskskselolokieiekkkkiokdeoRk

CONTRACT TERMS
Effective Date:  August 31, 2004
First Payment Date: September 26, 2015
Term of Contract:  Last to Die of Transferors
Face Amount: $4,447,000
Periodic Payment: $489,932

Annuity Interest Rate:  4.6%




Private Annuity

9/7/2004

2.58% ¢

Transfer Date: 8/2004 -

§7520 Rate: : 4.60%

FMV of Property: $7,399,346

Client's Basis: $387,500

Payment Period: Annual

Payment Timing: End -

Number of Annuitants: 2

Age(s): 58, 59
Annuity Factor: " 15.1028
Payout Frequency Factor: 1.0000
Annual Payout: . $489,932
Joint Life Expectancy: ~ 31.1 Years
Regq. 1.72-5(a)(2) Life Exp. Adj. Factor: 0.5
Tax-Free Portion: $12,663
Capital Gain Portion: . $229,145
Ordinary Income Portion: $248,123

Tax Breakdown of Payments to Seller -

Ordinary income 50.64% Bl Tax-Free 2.58% [=Ze%

Capital Gain 46.77%'
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PRIVATE ANNUITY AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made as of this 3 1* day of August, 2004, among David L. Smith (Date of
Birth: March 26, 1945) and Lynn A. Smith (Date of Birth: September 20, 1946) (the “Transferors™),
residing at™ Saratoga Springs, New York 12866, and the David L. & Lynn A.
Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A Dated August 15, 2004 (the “Transferee”), with offices at 6 Eastman
Road, Andover, Massachusetts 01810-4009. :

Recitals

A. The Transferors are the owners of 100,000 shares of stock (the “Property”) of
Charter One Financial, Inc. and the Transferors desire to sell the Property to the Transferee to be
relieved of the burden and risk associated with owning and managing the Property in order to
receive investment income and a portion of the principal on a regular basis; and

A B. The Transferors are willing to sell, assign and convey the Property to the Transferee,
provided that the Transferee agrees to pay the Transferors certain regular sums as hereinafter set
forth regardless of the amount of income or return the Transferee receives from the Property and the
Transferee is willing to accept the Property and to assume ownership and management of the

Property; and

C. Transferee agrees to annuitize the value of the Property in the belief that the
transaction will result in a net gain, after payment of the obligations hereunder to the Transferors,
for the Transferee and its beneficiaries, although the Transferors and the Transferee are aware and
acknowledge that there are no guarantees that the annuity obligations can be met;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual promises
of the parties set forth below, it is agreed as follows:

1. The Transferors hereby sell, assign and convey to the Transferee all right, title and
interest in and to the Property. The Transferors and Transferee shall execute and deliver such
documents and instruments to effectuate the foregoing sale, assignment and conveyance.

2. Transferee, in consideration of the sale, assignment and conveyance of the Property,
hereby agrees to pay or cause to be paid to the Transferors the sum of $489,932 per year,
commencing on September 26, 2015, and shall continue on the 26® day of each September
thereafter for and during the full term of the natural life of the last to die of the Transferors. Said
payments are based on an annuity interest rate of 4.6%, per annum. At the death of the last to die of
the Transferors, the Transferee shall cease making payments, and there shall be no further sums
owned to the Transferors, or to the estate of either Transferor. In the event any payment under this
Agreement is not made within ten (10) days of the date due, a late payment penalty of four percent
(4%) of the amount past due shall be added to the amount owing and shall be payable by the

Transferee.

: 3. Transferee shall hold full title to the Property, free and clear of all liens and
encumbrances, and there shall be no collateral liens of any kind on the Property or any other assets
of the Transferee to secure payment of the obligations to the Transferors under this Agreement.



4. If the Transferors request to. sever the joint nature of the annuity provided by this

- Agreement, the Transferee, in its discretion, shall create two (2) separate annuities, one for each

Transferor payable to each Transferor until the death of such Transferor. The Transferee shall
recalculate the annuity payments based upon a sum of one-half of any unpaid balance then owing
under this Agreement. The Transferee shall use the same rate of interest and the same annuity
factors to recalculate the annuities that are used in this Agreement and the Transferee shall use the
separate life expectancies of each Transferor. Transferee shall further attempt, as far as possible, to
conform each annuity with existing tax laws and rulings for the best tax treatment for each
Transferor and the Transferee. The Transferors shall equally bear the cost associated with severing
the annuity hereunder and creating separate annuities.

5. It is an express term and condition of this Agreement that the rights of, income or
amounts payable hereunder to the Transferors shall not be subject to assignment, pledge,
hypothecation, mortgage, pledge, attachment, execution, judgment, garnishment, anticipation or
other disposition or impairment.

6. ® Neither party shall be responsible for breach of any of its obligations
hereunder caused by "Force Majeure” or acts of God, such as, but not limited to, insurrection, fire, -
flood, strikes, lockouts, accident or labor unrest.

(b) All notices and demands upon the parties hereto permitted or required to be
given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly and sufficiently given if
delivered personally, sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, in a properly
stamped envelope addressed as set forth above.

© The captions contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only
and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

(d This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which will be considered one and the same instrument.

(e Except as herein otherwise specifically provided, this Agreement shall be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their legal representatives, successors and

assigns. -
® The interpretation, validity and performance of this Agreement shall be -

- governed by the laws of the State of New York.

(2 The invalidity or unenforceability of any particular provision or provisions

‘of this Agreement shall not affect the other provisions hereof and in the event any particular

provision or provisions are determined to be invalid or unenforceable, this Agreement shall be
construed in all respects as if such invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions were omitted.

(h) This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties with
respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior understandings or agreements, whether
written or oral.

@) This Agreement may not be modified or amended except in a writing signed



by each of the parties hereto.

, () No waiver by either party of any condition or the breach of any covenant or
provision contained herein, whether by conduct or otherwise, shall be deemed to be or construed as
- a further or continuing waiver of such condition or breach of any other provision hereof, and the
failure of either party to require performance of any provision hereof shall not affect the right of that

party to enforce the same.

In Witness Whereof, this agreement has been signed as of the date first set forth above.

S G

David L. Smith

The David L. & Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable
Trust U/A Dabedﬁ'# w4, 2004

By:
Thomas Urbelis, Trustee




412 PN David & Lynn Smith irrevocable Trust

HHiHo Transaction Detail by Account
Accrual Basis : All Transactions i
Type Date Num Name - Memo Clr Amount !

Kinderhook checking - [

General Journal 7/23/2010 ) : X 50,000.00

Chesk - 742602010 g1 Wojeski & Company CPAs, P.C. sneeringer reimbursement X -5,775.50

Check 712642010 g2 ‘Waleski & Company CPAs, P.C. ’ X -3,098.50 .

Check 713172010 1001 The Dunn Law Firm, PLLC -5,355.00 L
Total Kindsrhook checking ’ . 30,771.00
Kinderhook savings .

Chsck 712212010 wire Kindeshook Bank X 2,000,000.00

General Journal 71232010 X -50,000.00

Ctieck 7123/2010 wire Lynn Smith .. X -449 878.00

Check 713112010 ’ - Service Chamge X -25,00

Deposit 7£31/2010 - Interest X 522.85

Deposit 8/31/2010 Interest X 2,093.24

Deposit 9/30/2010 Interest X 1,903.23

Deposit 10/31/2010 Interest X 4,842.08
Total Kinderhook savings : : 1,505,458.40 2
RMR Cash :

General Joumnatl 124312009 X 2,735,348.20

General Journal 143112010 X 148,75

General Journal 2/28/2010 X 326.54

General Journal 3/31/2010 X 4,876.52

General Joumal 4/30/2010 X 8,481.18

General Journal 443012010 X -95,000.00

General Journal 4/36/2010 X ~15.00

General Joumnal 5f31/2010 X 326.62

General Journal 6/30/2010 . X 24.08

Check 7/8/2010 wire The Dunr Law Fimmn, PLLC X -25,741.40

Check 71122010 wire Geoffrey Smith X -95,500.00

Check 71122010 wire Lauren Smith X -83,000.00

Chagk ) 7/16/2010 wire Geoffrey Smith X -200,000.00

Check 7/22{2010 wire Kinderhook Bank X -2,000,000.00

General Journal 7/31/2010 : X 95,18

General Joumal 8/31/2010 ) 296.58

General Journal 9/30/2010 149

General Jousnal 10/31/2010 : . 15454
Total RMR Cash : 181,823.29
Cash held by the Receiver ) i

General Journal 6/15/2010 . 1st gir distribution 126,440.87

General Joumal 9/15/2010 e 2nd qir distribution . 46,4B5.63
Total Cash held by the Recsiver ’ ) 172,926.50
investments ’

Pine Street Capital . : .
Genetal Joumnal 12/31/2009 ] ) ' 468,472.46
General Jounal 6/15/2010 - . ’ : ) 1st qir distribution -126,440.87

- General Journal 9/15/2010 . . 2nd gir distribution -45,485.63
General Journal 9/30/2010 - . 2B,508.41

Total Pine Street Capital 321,054.37

RNR Other Securities
General Joumnal 12/31/2008 ) 17,480.00 °
General Joumal 173172010 ' 2,432.00
General Journal 2/28(201D : 342.00
General Joumnal 3/31/2010 2,052.00
General Journal ~ 4/30/2010 : . 456.00
Generai Journal® 5/31/2010 . : . . -1,862.00
General Journat 6/30/2010 : - -38.00
General Joumsl 743112010 -38.00
Generat Jouma! 8/31/2010 . 1,026.00-

General Journal 9/36/2010 o 4,104.00
Ganeral Journal 10/24/2010 : : ) ) -114.00
Total RMR Other Securiies 25,840,00
Page 1
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4:12 PM David & Lynn Stnith lr:;evocable Trust

10 Transaction Detail by Account
Accrual Basis Alf Transactions
Type » Date Num Name fflemo Cir Amount
RMR Securitles N
General Joumal 12/31/2008 385,146.50
General Joumal 13122040 -13,580.18 .
Genersal Jounal 2/2812010 3.445.80
Generel Journal 3/31/2010 -4,848.23
General Joumnal 3/3112010 31,081.81
General Journal 4{3072010 ~7,967.18
General Joumnal 51312010 -37.943.40
General Journal 6/30/2010 -26,860.84
General Joumal 7/3112040 12,385.16
General Journal 8/31/2010 -38,251.48
General Joumnal 9/30/2010 15,084.28
General Journal 1013442010 21,305,18
Total RMR Securities 338,990.40
Total Investments 685,893.77
Broadathbln Property
Check 711212010 wire Geoffrey Smith depesit on land 75,000.00
Check TH212010 wire ‘Lauren Smith deposit 75,000.00
Check 71232010 wire Lynp Smith sellers expenses -2,415.00
Check 712312010 wire Lynn Smith 450,000.00
Check 712612010 a1 Wojeski & Company CPAs, P.C. title 2,694.00
Check 712612010 o1 Wojeski & Company CPAs, P.C. recording fees 666.50
Check 712612010 91 Wojeski & Company CPAs, P.C. seller expense 2,415.00
Total Broadalbln Property ©03,360.50
Investments - Private '
Capacity One Management, LLC :
Check 7116/2010 wire Geoffrey Simith wouldnt wire to the lic 200,000.00
Total Capacity One Management, LLC 200,000.00
Total Invesiments - Private 200,000.00
Accounts Payable
Bili 71312010 Wojeski & Company CPAs, P.G. -5,602.50
Total Accounts Payable : -5!602.50
Trust Equity
General Journal 12/31/2009 -3,604,447.16
Total Trust Equity -3.604,447.16
Dividend income : ’
Ganeral Journal /3172010 -136.00
General Journal 2/28/2010 -285.04
General Journal 473012010 -153.00
Gzneral Journat 5/31/2010. -205.04
General Joumneal 71312010 -153.00
General Joumal 8/3172010 -285.04
General Joumnal 10/3172010 -163.00
Total Dividend income -1,480.12
Interest [ncome
General Joumal /2172010 -12.75
General Joumal 2/28/2010 -31.50
General Joumial 3/31/2010 -30.28
General Journal 4/30/2010 -31.05
General Journal 5/31/2010 -31.58
General Journal 6/30/2010 -24.09
Deposit - - TI31/2010 ) ' interest -522.85
General Joumnal 713112010 -17.18
Deposit : 8/31/2010 : interest -2,093.24
Genearal Journal 8/31/2010 -1.54
Deposit .  9/3612010 Interest -1,803.23
General Jousnal 9/30/2010 : -1.49
Page 2
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David & Lynn Smith Irrevocable Trust

4:12 PM

11714110 Transaction Detail by Account

Accrual Basis All Transactions .

. Type Date Num " Name Memo Clr Amount
General Jounal 10/31/2070 -1.54
Deposit 10/31/201D Interest -1,842.08

Total Interest income -5,544.41
Realized Gain (foss)

Shortterm
General Journal §/31/2010 call option -4,848.23

Total Short term -4,846.23

Total Realized Gain {loss) -4,846.23
Bank and wire fees

General Jourmal 4/30/2010 : 15.00

Chegck 713172010 Service Chargs 25.00

General Jaumnal 713112010 75.00

" Total Bank-and wire fees 115.00
Legal Fees .

Check 7/5/2010 wire The Dunn Law Firm, PLLC daleo 14,750 95,741.40

Chezk 71312010 ) 1001 The Dunn Law Firm, PLLC '6,355.00
Total Legal Foes ‘ 101.096.40
Property taxes . ’

Check 712312010 wire Lynn Smith 2,293.00
Total Property taxes | 2,293.00
Trustee fees

Check ) 712612010 92 Wojeski & Company CPAs, P.C. 8,098.50

Bill 713172010 Wojeski & Company CPAs, P.C. 5,602.50
Total Trustes fees 13,701.00
Pine Street Capital distribufio )

General Journal 4/30/2010 -9.291:‘9
Total Pine Street Capital distributio - - -9,287.13
Unrealized gain {loss)

General Journal 1/31/2010 13,580.18

CGeneral Joumnal 1/31/2010 -2,432.00

General Journal 22812010 ~3,445.90

Genaral Joumnal 2/28/2010 -342.00

General Journal  3/31/2010 -31,081.81

CGeneral Jouinal 3/31/2010 ~2,052.00

General Journal 4/30/2010 7,967.18

~General Joumal 4/30/2010 -456.00

General Journal 5/31/2010 38,293.40

General Journal 5/31/2010 1,862.00

General Journal 513112010 4,496.23

General Journal - 6/30/2010 26,860.94

General Joumnal B/30/2010 33.00

General Joumal 7/3112010 -12,385.16

General Journal 7/31/2010 38.00

General Journal B31/2010 38,251.48

General Joumnal 813112010 -1,026.00

General Journal 9/3072010 -15,084.26

General Journal 9/30/2010 «4,104.00

Genperal Journal 8/30/2010 -28,508.41

General Journal 10/31/2010 -21,305.18

Gereral Journal 10131/2010 - 114.00
Total Unrealized gain {loss). 8,278.69
Distributions

Geoff
General Joumal 413012010 . : . 95,600.09
Check 7M2/2010 wire Geoffrey Smith heaith ins, credit card, living 21,500.00

Total Geoff 116,500.00

Page 3
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David & Lynn Smith Irrevocable Trust

4:12 PM
1114110 Transaction Detail by Account
Accrual Basis Al Transactions .
Type Date Num Name fMemo _9_1_:: Amount
Lauren g
Check 711212010 wire Lauren Smith - _Iease deposit, credit cards 8,000.00
Total Lauren 8,000.00
Tolal Distributions 124,500.00
TOTAL 8.0
) Page 4
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From: "McGinn, Timothy" <tmmcginn @ mcginnsmith.com>

To: "Bonnie Sindel"” <bonnie.sindel@coldwellbankerprime.com>
Ce: '

Bee:

Date: Wed, 11 Nov 2009 06:47:59 PM

Subject: Re: Real Estate information for Niskayuna

Attachments:

Bonnie,

T have put in approx $235,000 since I bot the house. Kitchen, pool, fancy deck and 3 season enclosure,
fireplace, closets, landscaping, etc.

Thanks,
Tim

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 11, 2009, at 5:39 PM, "Bonnie Sindel" <bonnie.sindel @coldwellbankerprime.com> wroté: .

Hi Tim

No problem | will have something to you by Friday at the latest. Have you made any major improvements to
your home since you purchased in 2003? If so let me know as it will help when I'm identifying the best
comparable sales. - :

Thank you,

Bonnie Sindel _

Licensed Real Estate Salesperson, Coldwell Banker Prime Properties
Phone (518) 640-4312

Fax (518).370-4800

Email: bonnie.sindei@coldwellbankerprime.com .

"Dedicated 1o Providing You Excellent Real Estate Customer Service!”

Please send via email.

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 11, 2009, at 4:44 PM, "Bonnie Sindel” <bonnie.sindci@co}_dwellbankﬁrprime.com> wrote:
Hi Tim _
Thanks for taking my call today. Would you prefer | send the information we

discussed through email or regular mail? Brian mentioned you are in Florida so | would be
happy to send wherever is most convenient for you.

Beét Regards,

MGS Email 0644733



Bonnie Sindel

Licensed Real Estate Salesperson, Coldwell Banker Prime Properties
Phone (518) 640-4312

Fax (518) 370-4800

Email: bonnie. smdei@colnwehnankermarre com

"Dedicated to Providing You Excellent Real Estate Customer Service!”

Coldwell Banker Prime Properties
www.ColdwellBankerPrime.com

"We never stop moving”

No virus found in this incoming messége ‘
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 8.5.425 / Virus Database: 270.14.60/2496 - Release Date: 11/11/09 07:40:00 -

Coldwell Banker Prime Properties
www.ColdweliBankerPrime.com

"We never stop moving"

MGS Email 0644794



From: "Bonnie Sindel” <bonn‘ie.sindel@coldwe]lbankcrprime.com>
To:  "Tim McGinn" <mcginnt@mcginnsmith.com>

Ce: ’

Bec: _ :

Date: Thu, 12 Nov 2009 01:23:57 PM

Subject: Niskayuna Real Estate

Attachments:

Hi Tim, ' ,

After looking at your home on the MLS and a drive by, it's undoubtedly a
spectacular home. I welcome the opportunity to provide you with
information on the Niskayuna market. ‘

A snapshot of the over $600,000 market:

1) Currently there are 10 active homes listed in Niskayuna over $600,000
with the average list price of $795,686. There are 7 resale homes and 3

new construction. Many of the active sales have been on a long time (2007)
and relisted with lower prices (see my notes on the actual listings)

2) There is only one pending over $600,000 at 1250 Milton Keynes Drive
listed at $674,950.

3) During 2009 - 6 closed sales $500,000 and up with the highest sale price
at $600,000, average sales price $583,583

A few challenges will include days on market and a net profit over and
above what you paid plus your improvements. We have to satisfy the seller,
buyer and appraiser and all sources will be looking at the same information

MGS Emait 0644356 -
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QUITCLAIM DEED
Py MY 2200 (INDIVIDUAL OR CORPORATION)

STANDARD NYBTU FORM 8009
CAUTION: THIS AGREEMENT SHOULD BE PREPARED BY AN
ATTORNEY AND REVIEWED BY ATTORNEYS FOR SELLER AND
PURCHASER BEFORE SIGNING,

THIS INDENTURE, made the | ?\m | day of October, 2009,

between 'REDACTED
Timothy M. McGinn, residing a Viskayuna, New York, party
of the first part, and

REDACTED : .
Nancy McGinn, residing at Niskayuna, New York, party of the
second part, ‘

- WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of one and
00/100 dollars, lawful money of the United States, paid by the party of the second
part, does hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto the party of the second part, the -
heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

o 8,

e L

SA

ALL THAT PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate, lying and being in the Town of
Niskayuna, County of Schenectody and State of New York, being shown and designatedas Lot 26on
Port Huron Drive on a map entitled "Phase 3, Edison Woods", made by C.1. Male Associates, P.C,,
dated Jennary 3, 1936, Iat veviced August 21, 1993, cud filed in the Schenectudy County Clerk's O ficé
on October 24, 1994, in Plat Cabinet 1 as Map Nos. 372 and 373, :

BEING the same premises éonvcyed to the party of the first part by National
‘Residential Nominee Services, Inc. by deed dated June 16, 2003 and recorded in the

Schenectady County Clerk’s office on September 3, 2003 in Book 1659 of Deeds at
'REDACT as document numberREDACTE . o o

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first

part in and to any streets and roads abutting the above described premises to the
center lines thereof,

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party
of the first part in and to said premises, _




TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the
second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien
Law, covenants that the party of the first part will receive the consideration for this
conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be
applied first for the purpose of paying the costs of the improvement and will apply the
same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the

. total of the same for any other purpose. . . -

The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense .
of this indenture so requires. .

The éonsideration for this com)e&ance is less than $100.00.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this
deed the day and year first above written. '

IN PRESENCE OF: .
/787
%
. | o1 s ECORUED
STATE OFNEW YORK = ) R s
COUNTY OF ALBANY  )ssae JOHN J. WODDUARD

SCHEMECTADY COUHTY, WY

LT :

On the gﬂday of September, 2009, before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared Timothy M. McGinn personally known to me or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the
individual(s), or the person wpon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the

inst_rument.
_ NOTARY PUBLIC
' JioserH B, CARR -
Q_“ otarf Public, State of New York
- . ) uzlified In Albany County
Q\gmug oW VoA _ No. 02CA6088208
— Commission Expires Merch 3,201 |
’-:‘};iw Q C{D‘\)L }ng )
qq Boe L. STRENY
fbxsgw Y e

B o i



TRANSFERS TO NANCY MCGINN

| M NANCY
! SOURCE FUNDS TO MCGINN'S .
 TRANSACTION| CHECK | SOURCE ACCOUNT NANCY ACCOUNT .
DATE TYPE # ' ACCOUNT NUMBER BANK MCGINN NUMBER NANCY MCGINN'S BANK DESCRIPTION
10/29/2003] Check 1330 Timothy McGinn REDACT 2143 ;| M&T Bank | (1,200.00) | RED 3180 _ SEFCU Payable to Nancy Laustrup
11/25/2003! Check 1336 |Timothy McGinn 4143 ; M&T Bank | (2.750.00) 3180 SEFCU Payable to Nancy Laustrup
| P : oo e . R .
1211 o\Noomm Check 6579 ”.:323\ McGinn 9504 M&T Bank : _ (1.000.00) 3180 SEFCU Payable to Nancy Laustrup; E 3180 under endorsement
: RE :
2/11/2004 | Check 1360 _;Timothy McGinn 4143 M&T Bank (700.00) 3180 SEFCU |Payable to Nancy Laustruppa 3180 under endorsement
! ! ) - R : RED
4/21/2004! Check 6734 Timothy McGinn 9504 M&T Bank (1.800.00) mmwgmo SEFCU Payable to Nancy LaustrupacT 3180 under endorsement
i Tt
! i RE
5/25/2004 | Check 6784 Timothy McGinn 9504 M&T Bank (2,000.00) mm 3180 SEFCU Payable to Nancy Laustruppa 3180 under endorsement
1 : . . .
6/18/2004 Check 6813 Timothy McGinn 9504 M&T Bank (2,100.00) mm 3180 - SEFCU Payable to Nancy Laustrup, m.mﬁ 80 under endorsement
V : : ‘ ) RE
8/5/2004/ Check 6878 Timothy McGinn 9504 | M&T Bank ' (2,000.00) mm 3180 SEFCU Payable to Nancy Laustrup; pa 3180 under endorsement
: - : i I
8/30/2004' Check 6958 ‘Timothy McGinn 9504 M&T Bank | (2,000.00) ED 3180 SEFCU Payable to Nancy Laustrup; RE'3180 under endorsement
: ,, : . RE.
9/30/2004 Check 7014 imothy McGinn 9504 M&T Bank (2,000.00) 3180 SEFCU Payable to Nancy Laustrup; pa 3180 under endorsement
11/2/2004 | Check 7051 :Timothy McGinn 9504 | M&T Bank (1.670.00) 3180 SEFCU Payable to Nancy Laustrup; wmﬁmo under endorsement
: : . ) cT
12/3/2004! Check 7084 Timothy McGinn 9504 M&T Bank (1,350.00) 3180 SEFCU vm<mc_m to Nancy Laustrup; ED 3180 under endorsement
1/4/2005 Check 7157 W.:Bozé McGinn 9504 M&T Bank (1,500.00) 3180 SEFCU Payable to Nancy Laustrup; 3180 under endorsement
mx\moom, Check 7201 ”.._.5..23 McGinn 9504 M&T Bank {(1,200.00) 3180 SEFCU Payable to Nancy Laustrup; 3180 under endorsement
3/3/2005 Check 7240 Timothy McGinn 9504 M&T m.m:x (1,500.00) 3180 - SEFCU Payable to Nancy Laustrup; memo says NL.
4/4/2005 Check 7290 mj:_o:é McGinn 9504 | M&T Bank (1,200.00) '3180 SEFCU Payable to Nancy _.mcm::v“mm 3180 under endorsement
) , RE O:mn_..Nxm.smm written to SEFCU, however, was endorsed
10/3/2005 Check 7541 Timothy McGinn 19504 M&T Bank (5.094.72) DA 3180 SEFCU with > 3180, same account number as Nancy McGinn's.
12/29/2005 Check 7681 “.:323 McGinn 19504 M&T Bank Nwmo.oov ED 3180 SEFCU Payable to Nancy _.mcm:.cumm 3180 under endorsement
1/20/2006 Check 7719 Timothy McGinn 19504 M&T Bank (1,000.00) REDACT 7505 1 First National Bank of Scotia_;Payable to Nancy Laustrup
) ) i Payable to Nancy E Laustrup. Memo says Kiss +
2/27/2006 Check 7768 i Timothy McGinn 19504 M&T Bank (1,224.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia |(something illegible).
4/28/2006: Wire Transfer i Timothy McGinn 19504 . M&T Bank (2.200.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia |Payable to Nancy Laustrup
6/27/2006 Check 7908 !Timothy McGinn 19504 M&T Bank (2.200.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia |Payable to Nancy Laustrup
7/14/2006 Check 7912 iTimothy McGinn 19504 | M&T Bank (3,300.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia |Payable to Nancy Laustrup
. 6/4/2007! Wire Transfer i Timothy McGinn 19504 M&T Bank | {11,000.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia |Payable to Nancy McGinn
N\w\moom Check 8796 ;Timothy McGinn 19504 M&T Bank (286.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia |Payable to Nancy McGinn
10/28/2008 Check " 8942 Timothy McGinn 19504 - | M&T Bank (500.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia |Note illegible; something weekend.
2/3/2009 Check 1032 [Timothy McGinn 42675 | M&T Bank (1,060.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia |Payable to Nancy E McGinn
3/11/2009 Check 1066 :Timothy McGinn 42675 M&T Bank (200.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia [Payable to Nancy E McGinn

EXHIBIT 1




TRANSFERS TO NANCY MCGINN

T T :

! m . NANCY

" SOURCE FUNDSTO : MCGINN'S

‘TRANSACTION: CHECK SOURCE ACCOUNT NANCY | ACCOUNT :

DATE TYPE # ACCOUNT NUMBER BANK MCGINN | NUMBER NANCY MCGINN'S BANK : DESCRIPTION
3/25/2009;  Check 1083 | Timothy McGinn _| REPACTE4Z675 | M&T Bank | (500.00)  1oP"“T 7505 [ First National Bank of Scotia |Payabie to Nancy E McGinn
4/15/2009 Check 1100 |Timothy McGinn 42675 M&T Bank (500.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia ;Payable to Nancy E McGinn

11/12/2009: Check 1296 |Timothy McGinn 42675 M&T Bank (500.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia |Payable to Nancy E McGinn
12/15/2009! Check 1316 |Timothy McGinn 42675 M&T Bank {300.00) . 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia |Payable to Nancy E McGinn

1/8/2010. Check 1331 |Timothy McGinn 42675 M&T Bank (250.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia |Payable fo Nancy E McGinn
2/17/2010; Check - 1362 [Timothy McGinn 42675 M&T Bank (8.400.00) 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia {Payable to Nancy E McGinn
3/15/2010; Check 1384 |Timothy McGinn 42675 | M&T Bank (350.00) ¢ 7505 | First National Bank of Scotia [Payable to Nancy E McGinn

! i .
“ Total (65,684.72)

EXHIBIT1
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David M. Wojeski

From: Lauren Smith [l0la23071 @yahoo.com)
‘Sent;  Monday, July 12, 2010 2:11 PM

To: David M. Wojeski

Subject: Wire Instructions - Lauren Smith

Hi David,

- below are the wiring instructions for my account and the amount of money that needs to be
wired. Please let me know that you received this email and contact me if there are any .

problems, Thank you.

Name: Lauren T Smith

Bank: Wells Farco, Aspen CO 81611
Account #:' "7 0373

Routing # REDACT

Parents: $75,000

Rent Security Deposit: $1,800

Credit Card Debt: §6,200
TOTAL = $83,000

Thanks again,
Lauren Smith

771212010

TROQ00325
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David M Wo;askl

From: Leuren Smith {lola2307 REDACTED
‘Sent:  Monday, July 12, 2010 2:11 PM

To: David M. Wojeski

Subject: Wire fnstructions - Lauren Smith

Hi David,

- below are the wiring instructions for my account and the amount of money that needs (o be
wired. Please let me know that you received this emall and contact me if there are any .
problems, Thank you.

Name: Lauren T Smith

Bank: Wells Fargo, Aspen CO 81611
Account #: REPACTEDG373

Routing #0248

Parents: $75,000

Rent Security Deposit:

Credit Card Debt.REDACTED
TOTAL =REDACTED

Thanks again,
Lauren Smith

REDACTED

77122010

TR0000325



BEAR, STEARNS SECURITIES CORP.

DIE METROTESH GENTER HFTw

: BP0y LMe, TIER "N S
ailgs et oon
PRSE 1 GOF 1 ' 427,522
PERIOD ACCOUNT (A.€.| SOCIAL SECURITY IVHN A SMITH
ENDING HUNBER |HO. | DR I.0. HUMBER REDACTED
LLIFIUN FARR AT 1. 085~-272B
ns-25-32| REDACT 780 | REDACTED
CRBT 4 . . o
5THT & ¥ T
08s28-92
BALANCE CASH MARGIN INCOME SHORT DTHER TYPES HET BRLANCE
8Y TYPE ACCOUNT - * ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT GF ACCOUNTS CRLL TYPES)
QPER BAL .0o 97,693.27DR .00 .00 .oo 97,693.270R
CLOSE BAL .09 §5,312.97DR i KT .60 .08 95,712.970R
’ MRAGIN INTEREST > 8OND MUHICIPAL BOMND|TTL EQTY LAST NMTH TTL COMM KTD
IKTEREST EARNED BIVIDENDS INTEREST IRTEREST TTL EQTY THIS MTH TTL COMM YTD
THIS MTH 519.61 .00 .00 .00 .00 69,807 .00
Y=T=D 4,229.79 €51.8? ‘6,800.00 .og . .00 588,374 oo
TAARNSACTIONS SETTLINE THIS MONTH .
ACT|OATE TRANSACTION _ PRICE OR
TYP|MsD TYPE ~ QUAKTITY DESCRIPT ION : ERTAY AMOUNT - COMMISSIODM
PURCHRSES,SALES & OTHER ADJUSTMENTS
1-1{0918 40688 |ALBRHK FINANCIAL TORP RECEIVED
1-1{0921 -40688 |ALBANK FINANCIAL CORP JOURNAL
INTAR ACLOUNT TRAKSFER
2-8(0921 40688 |ALBANK FINANCIAL COR JOURKAL
INTRA ACCOLUNT TRANGFER
z-3log21{soLo 50 |CALL UPJOHN CO pCT 635 CBOE 1s2 2,499,91CR
1 ExP 16-,17,31592
. OPEH COHTRRCT
2-8|0%23 so |eALL UPJOHN CU SEP 035 CBOE . EXPIRED
‘ EXP 09-19,1992
. 0 © DIVIDENDS AND INTEREST .
2-9]8921] IKTEREST INT FR 08-21 THRAUOS,0S3 6 1/4% 349.51DR
BAL 97,593 AUBAL 58,068
2-9|0921| INTEREST INT FR 09,10 THAUDY,203 6 % 179.100R
8RL 97,693 AYBAL 97,693
- SECURITY POSITIONS IK YOUR ACCOUNT
AcCT g . WARKET EST. .AKK. INCOME
T¥P LONKE SHORT DESCRIPTIOK - PAICE YALUE RATE ~ ANDUNT
2-9 40688 ALBANK FIKANCIAL COAP 12.750 518,772
2-9 S000 UPJOHN CO 33.375 166.875| 1.480 2400
2-9 so{CRLL UPJOXM CO pCT 035 CBOE L3112 -1,560
EXP 10,17-1982 )
_ ‘awxwns YOUR PRICED PORTFOLIOD VALUE =wmxsmx 684,087 ' 7400
THERE ARE NO{"S5TOP LOSS~ ORDERS OR OTHER PEKDINE BUY OR SELL OPEK OADERS OM FILE FOR YOUR ‘tcuuur




UrSonNational Bank ' : Receipt

gh%cks z;r;td otbrier it:»m;:ra received
r daposit subject to the provisions
of the Uniform Commercial Code or Member FDIC
any applicable collection agreement.
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' Bear, Steams Securities Corp. g

2 Broadwa

New York NY 10004

FORM 40150







$_%00, 000 Albany, N.Y,___ YW&telb 23 1992~
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~ CI,Q'bC“YSGVi“QS bank %,

March 27, 1992

David L. Smith
REDACTED

clifton Park, NY 12065

Dear Subscriber:

We hereby acknowledge receipt on 03/23/92 of your order for
50000 shares at a price of $10.00 per share, for a total
payment of $500000.00.. ; f

At this time, we cannot confirm the number of shares that will
be issued to you. Such allocation will be made in accordance
with the Plan of Conversion following completion of the
Subscription offering and determination of the final price.

If you have any further questions please call our Conversion
Center Hotline at (518)462-8233 or (800)252-4299.

Sincerely,

ALBANY SAVINGS BANK, FSB

117304




- €) albany savingsbank |

April 1, 1992

Reference 117304

David L. smith

REDACTED

clifton Park, NY 12065
Dear Charter Shareholder:

We appreciate your interest in the stock offering of ALBANK
Financial Corporation. Due to the excellent response to our
offering from account holders, the maximum number of shares to be
issued to any individual subscriber has been reduced. Therefore,
your subscription is 40688 shares. A check for the unfilled
balance of your subscription and any interest is enclosed.

Your stock certificate will be issued within 5 business days of
closing and mailed to you under separate cover.

We are expecting to close our conversion on,A@ril 1st, after which
time, trading will begin on NASDAQ under the symbol ALBK.. ' -

Thank you again for your interest and we welcome you as a
shareholder in ALBANK Financial Corporation.

Sincerely,

Herbert G. Chorbajian

Chairman, President and
Chief Executive Officer
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Indemnity and Hold Harmless Agreement

 For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is-h'ereby' acknowledged, we, David L.
REDACTED '
Smith and Lyan A. Smith of Saraloga Springs, New York, on behalf of
ourselves and our heirs, devisees and assigns, Jointly and severally hereby agree to reiease;

indemnify, defend and hold harmless David Wojeski of "=CACTED Eact Gresnbush, New

York, individually and ﬁs_Trustee of the David L. Smith and Lymn A. Smith Irevocable Trust

-dated August 4, 2004, of énd from ény'and all claims, actions, coﬁxpensaﬁon, obligations, tax

- assessments, 'iiabilitiw, demands, contracts, agreements, judgments, at law and in 'eﬁpi'ty, v
whe.m.ei- in existeqce mﬁ ér which may accrue in the future, érising out of or related to thé |
D_avi& L. Smith-and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust dated August 2,2004, i:xéludiﬁg but not

 limited to, any-fmgncial transactions, mvesunents. obligations or distributions, and lh_e potential

| tax consequences thereqf',. relating to said Trust, its Donors and iis beneﬁéiaxies, and any and all

financial institutions, third parties and government or quasi-govemment authorities,

David L. Smith _ Date /iynnA. Smith  Date

- TRO000242



	App. Ex. 227
	App. Ex. 228
	App. Ex. 229
	App. Ex. 230
	App. Ex. 231
	App. Ex. 232
	App. Ex. 233
	App. Ex. 234
	App. Ex. 235
	App. Ex. 236
	App. Ex. 237
	App. Ex. 238
	App. Ex. 239
	App. Ex. 240



